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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
   REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

NOTICE & AGENDA 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach 
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 6:00 P.M. 
on Tuesday, April 13, 2021. In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Order N-29-
20 and the Ventura County Stay Well at Home Order resulting from the novel 
Coronavirus the Meeting will be held virtually using the Microsoft Teams platform by 
calling 1- 213-282-9788 and entering Conference ID: 858 695 249#. The Agenda is 
as follows: 

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report – March 2021

3. Minutes:
a. March 9, 2021 Finance Committee Meeting
b. March 9, 2021 Regular Board Meeting
c. April 7, 2021 Finance Committee Meeting
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4.  Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the 

property consistent with Resolution 16-06: 
 
 

 
 Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief 

a.  00000239 $61.25 $153.45 $214.70 
b.  18480-01 $41.65 $104.35 $146.00 
c.  09880-01 $23.33 $67.52 $90.85 

    $451.55 
  
 
 

D. PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
6:05 P.M. 
 
1. PUBLIC HEARING ON ORDINANCE 94 OF THE CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT: AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICE 
DISTRICT SETTING BOARD MEMBER COMPENSATION AND 
REIMBURSEMENT OF CERTAIN DISTRICT-RELATED EXPENSES 
Recommendation: 
1) Conduct public hearing, receive staff report, public testimony and close the public 
hearing 
2) Perform reading in title only and adoption of Ordinance 94 effective June 13, 
2021. 
 
 
 

E. SPECIAL PRESENTATION: SPECIAL WATER COUNSEL CANDY 
 
1. Special Water Counsel Candy will provide a verbal update on Oxnard-Pleasant 
Valley Basin Allocation Ordinance. 
 
 

F. ACTION CALENDAR: 
 
1. PRESENTATION FROM RAFTELIS FINANCIAL CONSULTANTS ON THE 
COST OF SERVICE, REVENUE REQUIREMENTS AND PROPOSED RATE 
ADJUSTMENTS TO ENSURE DISTRICT WATER & WASTEWATER 
ENTERPRISE RATES ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF 
PROPOSITION 218 
Recommendation: 
1) Receive presentation and provide staff direction on proposed rate increases. 
2) Direct Staff to prepare Prop 218 Notice and bring to the Board for review and 
approval. 
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G. INFORMATION CALENDAR: 
 
1. Extension of March 31, 2020 Emergency Declaration and Orders of the Channel 
Islands Beach Community Services District Board of Directors Related to the 2020 
COVID-19 Outbreak 
 
2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation 
was received. 
 
 
 

H. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS: 
 
 
 
 

I. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS: 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION 
 

  This agenda was posted Thursday, April 8, 2021 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at 
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours 
per day.  The locations include:  

• Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset 
• Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.  
• District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive 

 
Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.  
 
 
Peter Martinez 
General Manager 
 
 
 
REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING 
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD 
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE 
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC 
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE 
FORMAT UPON REQUEST. 
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 03/01/2021 through 03/31/2021

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

03/01/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 591.56 982,058.21

03/01/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 608.04 982,666.25

03/01/2021 6714 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 193.68 982,472.57

03/01/2021 6715 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,682.99 980,789.58

03/01/2021 6716 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 31.45 980,758.13

03/01/2021 6717 ZWORLD GIS 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,550.00 977,208.13

03/01/2021 6722 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable 476.34 976,731.79

03/02/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 704.77 977,436.56

03/02/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 1,255.61 978,692.17

03/02/2021 6723 Ferguson Enterprises... 2000 - Accounts Payable 58.19 978,633.98

03/02/2021 6724 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,275.00 976,358.98

03/02/2021 6725 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 976,038.98

03/02/2021 6726 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 975,813.98

03/03/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2-19 3,698.25 979,512.23

03/03/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2-23 15,175.83 994,688.06

03/03/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2-25 19,176.27 1,013,864.33

03/03/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2-26 420.00 1,014,284.33

03/03/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2-23 517.30 1,014,801.63

03/03/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3-1 29,591.74 1,044,393.37

03/03/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3-2 1,263.14 1,045,656.51

03/03/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,051.93 1,046,708.44

03/03/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 1,580.15 1,048,288.59

03/04/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 667.00 1,048,955.59

03/04/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,033.24 1,049,988.83

03/04/2021 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 2 - Sewer System Expe... 2-28-21   39 515.55 1,049,473.28

03/04/2021 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 0207442021821 224.98 1,049,248.30

03/04/2021 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 0024284 36.73 1,049,211.57

03/04/2021 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 2-17-21 273.27 1,048,938.30

03/04/2021 ACH SCE- Office -split- 2-20-21 275.38 1,048,662.92

03/04/2021 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 594562 1,048,662.92

03/04/2021 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0663666 1,101.55 1,047,561.37

03/04/2021 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... NP59725063  3... 699.77 1,046,861.60

03/04/2021 ACH ImageSource 6 - Administrative Exp... 25AR1243443 77.23 1,046,784.37

03/04/2021 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 1-22-21 to 2-19... 3,189.79 1,043,594.58

03/04/2021 ACH Pitney Bowes Inc. 6 - Administrative Exp... 3104576660 496.77 1,043,097.81

03/04/2021 6727 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 375.00 1,042,722.81

03/04/2021 6728 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 100.64 1,042,622.17

03/04/2021 6729 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 11,839.34 1,030,782.83

03/04/2021 6730 Raftelis Financial Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable Rate Study 9,478.75 1,021,304.08

03/05/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 586.33 1,021,890.41

Channel Islands Beach 2013 4/8/2021 2:06 PM
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 03/01/2021 through 03/31/2021

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

03/05/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 588.48 1,022,478.89

03/05/2021 6731 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 175.00 1,022,303.89

03/08/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 331.08 1,022,634.97

03/08/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,073.24 1,024,708.21

03/08/2021 6732 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 2-20-21 t... 1,992.66 1,022,715.55

03/08/2021 6733 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 178.94 1,022,536.61

03/09/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 297.30 1,022,833.91

03/09/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 6,259.57 1,029,093.48

03/10/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 1,228.27 1,030,321.75

03/10/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 7,847.97 1,038,169.72

03/10/2021 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 24,103.29 1,014,066.43

03/10/2021 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 1,014,066.43

03/10/2021 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 1,014,066.43

03/10/2021 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 1,014,066.43

03/10/2021 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 1,014,066.43

03/10/2021 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 1,014,066.43

03/10/2021 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 1,014,066.43

03/10/2021 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 1,014,066.43

03/10/2021 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 1,014,066.43

03/11/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 2,074.05 1,016,140.48

03/11/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 6,477.93 1,022,618.41

03/11/2021 ACH SoCalGas 6 - Administrative Exp... 3-5-21  3400 9 44.63 1,022,573.78

03/11/2021 ACH Mission Linen & Uni... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 2-28-21  212508 224.60 1,022,349.18

03/11/2021 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 3-1-21 1651 160.52 1,022,188.66

03/11/2021 6734 A to Z Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,442.25 1,020,746.41

03/11/2021 6735 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 1,020,600.41

03/11/2021 6736 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 708.75 1,019,891.66

03/12/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/11 17,690.14 1,037,581.80

03/12/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/10 5,745.57 1,043,327.37

03/12/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/8 855.00 1,044,182.37

03/12/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 595.98 1,044,778.35

03/12/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,869.74 1,048,648.09

03/12/2021 ACH CalPers -split- pr pd 2-20-21 t... 3,770.73 1,044,877.36

03/12/2021 6737 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 436.68 1,044,440.68

03/15/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/10 25.00 1,044,465.68

03/15/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 3/5 150.00 1,044,615.68

03/15/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 3/5 300.00 1,044,915.68

03/15/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/5 5,120.10 1,050,035.78

03/15/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 3/10 25,698.79 1,075,734.57

03/15/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/10 1,623.65 1,077,358.22
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 03/01/2021 through 03/31/2021

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

03/15/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 1,212.72 1,078,570.94

03/15/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,549.55 1,080,120.49

03/16/2021 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Pac West Pymt... 80,130.38 1,160,250.87

03/16/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 439.15 1,160,690.02

03/16/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,814.69 1,163,504.71

03/17/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/15 8,746.39 1,172,251.10

03/17/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/16 11,648.90 1,183,900.00

03/17/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/17 16,288.31 1,200,188.31

03/17/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/12 6,803.45 1,206,991.76

03/17/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,666.07 1,210,657.83

03/17/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 18,536.20 1,229,194.03

03/17/2021 6738 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 468.70 1,228,725.33

03/17/2021 6739 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 1,228,579.33

03/17/2021 6740 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 333.17 1,228,246.16

03/17/2021 6741 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 57,369.93 1,170,876.23

03/17/2021 6742 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,166.45 1,168,709.78

03/17/2021 6743 Raftelis Financial Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 19,240.00 1,149,469.78

03/17/2021 6744 Ventura Pest Control... 2000 - Accounts Payable Skunk 600.00 1,148,869.78

03/18/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 441.34 1,149,311.12

03/18/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,472.27 1,152,783.39

03/23/2021 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 24,273.36 1,128,510.03

03/23/2021 6745 Kristina N Brewer -split- 277.05 1,128,232.98

03/23/2021 6746 Marcia L Marcus -split- 277.05 1,127,955.93

03/23/2021 6747 Robert T Nast -split- 323.22 1,127,632.71

03/23/2021 6748 Sean Debley -split- 277.05 1,127,355.66

03/23/2021 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 1,127,355.66

03/23/2021 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 1,127,355.66

03/23/2021 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 1,127,355.66

03/23/2021 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 1,127,355.66

03/23/2021 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 1,127,355.66

03/23/2021 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 1,127,355.66

03/23/2021 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 1,127,355.66

03/23/2021 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 1,127,355.66

03/23/2021 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 1,127,355.66

03/24/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... 03/19-3/22/2021 47,384.72 1,174,740.38

03/24/2021 6749 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 3-6-21 to ... 2,241.29 1,172,499.09

03/24/2021 6750 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.40 1,172,396.69

03/24/2021 6751 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 245.00 1,172,151.69

03/24/2021 6752 Teaman, Ramirez & ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2019-2020 audit 18,600.00 1,153,551.69

03/24/2021 6754 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 198.00 1,153,353.69
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 03/01/2021 through 03/31/2021

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

03/25/2021 ACH ImageSource 6 - Administrative Exp... 25AR1220728 65.85 1,153,287.84

03/25/2021 ACH SCE- Office -split- 3-23-21  1547 337.55 1,152,950.29

03/25/2021 ACH Pacific Couriers 6 - Administrative Exp... 21-03-2004 248.92 1,152,701.37

03/25/2021 ACH AT & T 6 - Administrative Exp... 3-1-21 8855 621.46 1,152,079.91

03/25/2021 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 3-18-21 7442 224.98 1,151,854.93

03/25/2021 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 3-16-21 4284 55.44 1,151,799.49

03/25/2021 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 3-18-21   4804 293.18 1,151,506.31

03/25/2021 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 3-18-21  6294 768.00 1,150,738.31

03/25/2021 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 3-18-21  6591 580.40 1,150,157.91

03/25/2021 6755 Ventura County Asse... 2000 - Accounts Payable Prop. 218 Own... 73.00 1,150,084.91

03/25/2021 6756 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 1/1/21 to ... 47,040.19 1,103,044.72

03/25/2021 6757 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 2-1-21 to ... 46,601.06 1,056,443.66

03/26/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/12 160.00 1,056,603.66

03/26/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/24 9,024.18 1,065,627.84

03/26/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/25 5,219.84 1,070,847.68

03/26/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/26 977.36 1,071,825.04

03/26/2021 ACH CalPers -split- 3-15-21 11,204.93 1,060,620.11

03/26/2021 ACH CalPers -split- pr pd 3-6-21 to ... 3,788.00 1,056,832.11

03/26/2021 6758 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 10-01-21 ... 232,551.97 824,280.14

03/31/2021 Dep QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/31 520.00 824,800.14

03/31/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/26 3,827.81 828,627.95

03/31/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/30 5,363.32 833,991.27

03/31/2021 6759 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable 1-1-21 to 3-31-... 232,551.97 601,439.30

Channel Islands Beach 2013 4/8/2021 2:06 PM

Page 4
7



MINUTES OF THE 

CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING, March 9, 2021 
 

 

A.    CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 

President Debley called the virtual meeting to order at 6:05 P.M. In attendance, Vice 
President Bouchard, Director Brewer, Director Marcus, Director Nast, General Manager 
Peter Martinez, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, 
General Counsel, Joshua Smith, Office Manager, CJ Dillon, and Operations Manager 
Jesus (Chuy) Navarro. 

 

B.      PUBLIC COMMENTS:  

None. 

 

C.      CONSENT CALENDAR:  

Director Marcus made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. Director Brewer 
seconded the motion. The motion passed. 

Debley, Bouchard, Brewer, Marcus, Nast  5- Yes   0 -No 

 

 

D. OPERATIONS REPORT: 
 
Operations Manager Navarro using a PowerPoint presentation presented the month’s 
Operations Report. The report included the B station pump swap, service leak repairs 
on Ocean Drive and Melrose Avenue, and the implementation of the WACHS integrated 
valve exercise. 

 

E. ACTION CALENDAR: 
 
1. FY 2019-2020 Annual Audit Report 
 
Auditors Richard Teaman and Rick Gallo presented the 2019-2020 Annual Audit 
Report. The Finance Committee reported that they reviewed the 2019-2020 Annual 
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Audit Report and were briefed on the key points and how it impacted the bottom line. 
Board asked questions. Director Brewer made the motion to approve Staff’s 
recommendation to Approve Allocations (transfers) for June 30, 2020. Vice President 
Bouchard seconded the motion. The motion passed. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE:  
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus, YES, Nast: YES  5 - Yes 0 -No 
 
Vice President Bouchard made the motion to approve Staff’s recommendation number 
2) Approve the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District Annual Audit 
Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 and number 3) Authorize Staff to present a 
Final Audit Report. President Debley seconded the motion. The motion passed all in 
favor. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE:  
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus, YES, Nast: YES  5 - Yes 0 -No 
 
 

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR: 
 
1. 2nd Review of Draft Ordinance No. 94 (Board Member Compensation) 

General Manager Martinez presented a PowerPoint presentation pointing out the key 
changes to Ordinance No 94 as directed by the Board. Board discussion ensued. Board 
consensus was to direct Staff to make an additional modification to the Draft Ordinance 
No. 94 section #7 Expense Claim submittals. In place of the language “by the last 
regular business day of the calendar month” the language should be modified to read 
“within thirty days of the date such expenses are incurred.” 
 
 
2. Extension of March 31, 2020 Emergency Declaration and Orders of the Channel 
Islands Beach Community Services District Board of Directors Related to the 2020 
COVID-19 Outbreak. 
 
Board received and filed report. 
 

3. Report from Board Members for any meeting or conference where compensation for 
attendance was received. 

President Debley reported at the PHWA meeting President Debley was nominated for 
Vice President of the PHWA Board. Vice President Bouchard reported that at the 
PHWA Board meeting there was a request for the PHWA Staff to bring back an update 
